
NO. 23-4094

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

KENNETH WATKINS

Appellant,

versus

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee.

A DIRECT CRIMINAL APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA, CHARLOTTE DIVISION

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PAUL S. KISH
Georgia Bar No. 424277
Kish Law LLC
Suite 2505
229 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 207-1338

Attorney for Appellant
KENNETH WATKINS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

KENNETH WATKINS
Appellant,

v.

APPEAL NO. 23-4094

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee,

_____ /

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Course of proceedings 2

 Statement of the Facts 3

 Background 4

 Jonquilla Sanders 5

 Lateshia Anderson 7

 Other Witnesses 11

 Rap Lyrics 13

 Jury Deliberations 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 16

 I. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE CONVICTION 16

 A. Evaluating Sufficiency in Drug Conspiracy Case 17

 B. Reasonable Inference Versus Impermissible Conjecture ... 18

 C. Insufficient Evidence of “Knowledge” 18

 D. Insufficient Evidence of Joining Conspiracy 22

 1) General Principles 22

 2) Trips by Ms. Sanders 23

 3) Trip By Ms. Anderson 27

II. IMPROPER ADMISSION OF RAP LYRICS 29

III. FAILURE TO DEFINE REASONABLE DOUBT 31

IV. ERROR CALCULATING SENTENCING GUIDELINES 32

 A. Sentencing Evidence and Calculations 32

 B. Using Untested substances 34

 C. Estimates from October 16-17, 2020 34

 D. Method for Calculating Drug Quantities 35

 E. Failure to Consider Departure 38

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>United States v. Alerre</u> , 430 F. 3d 681, 693 (4 th Cir. 2005) | 17 |
| <u>United States v. Allen</u> , 446 F. 3d 522, 577 (4 th Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Bailey</u> , 819 F. 3d. 92, 95 (4 th Cir. 2016) | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Barnett</u> , 660 Fed. App'x, 235 (4 th Cir. 2016) | 20 |
| <u>United States v. Briley</u> , 770 f. 3d 267, 276 (4 th Cir. 2014) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Burgos</u> , 94 F. 3d 849, 857 (4 th Cir. 1996) | 18 |
| <u>United States v. Hickman</u> , 626 F. 3d 756, 770 (4 th Cir. 2010) | 23, 29 |
| <u>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</u> , 495 U.S. 711, 722, 110 S. Ct. 2072, 2080, 109 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1990) | 4 |
| <u>United States v. Pauling</u> , 924 F. 3d 649 (2 nd Cir. 2019) | 25, 26, 29 |
| <u>United States v. Recio</u> 884 F. 3d 230, 235 (4 th Cir. 2018) | 31 |
| <u>United States v. Strayhorn</u> , 743 F. 3d 917, 922-23 (4 th Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| <u>United States v. Van Fossen</u> , 460 F. 2d 38, 40-41(4 th Cir. 1972) | 18 |
| <u>United States v. Williams</u> , __ F. Supp 3d __, (D. Az. 2022)(2022 WL 17547125 Dec. 9, 2022), at *44-46 | 31 |
| <u>United States v. Williams</u> , 152 F. 3d 294, 298 (4 th Cir. 1998) | 31 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------|--------|
| 21 U.S.C. §841(a) | 2 |
| USSG §1B1.3 | 37 |
| USSG §2D1.1 | passim |

Rules

| | |
|------------------|----|
| FRE 404(a) | 29 |
| FRE 801(d)(2)(B) | 29 |
